Less: Total fair value of assets received $968,350

Excess of fair value of net assets over cost ($ 81,872)

Problem 2-4

Part A January 1, 2011

Accounts Receivable 72,000

Inventory 99,000

Land  162,000

Buildings  450,000

Equipment  288,000

Goodwill* 54,000

 Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts  7,000

 Accounts Payable  83,000

 Note Payable  180,000

 Cash  720,000

   Liability for Contingent Consideration  135,000

 *Computation of Goodwill

 Cash paid ($720,000 + $135,000)   $855,000

 Total fair value of net assets acquired ($1,064,000 - $263,000)   801,000

 Goodwill   $ 54,000

2 - 13

Problem 2-4 (continued)

Part B January 2, 2013

Liability for Contingent Consideration 135,000

 Cash  135,000

Part C January 2, 2013

Liability for Contingent Consideration 135,000

 Income from Change in Estimate  135,000

Problem 2-5 Pepper Company

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Giving Effect to Proposed Issue of Common Stock and Note Payable for

All of the Common Stock of Salt Company under Purchase Accounting

December 31, 2010

 Audited  Pro Forma

 Balance Sheet Adjustments Balance Sheet

Cash  $180,000 405,000 $585,000

Receivables 230,000 (60,000) 287,000

   117,000

Inventories 231,400 134,000 365,400

Plant Assets 1,236,500 905,000 (1) 2,141,500

Goodwill _________ 181,500   181,500

 Total Assets $1,877,900  $3,560,400

Accounts Payable $255,900 (60,000) $375,900

   180,000

Notes Payable, 8% 0 300,000 300,000

Mortgage Payable 180,000 152,500 332,500

Common Stock, $20 par 900,000 600,000 1,500,000

Additional Paid-in Capital 270,000 510,000 (2) 780,000

Retained Earnings   272,000   272,000

 Total Liabilities and Equity $1,877,900  $3,560,400

2 - 14

Problem 2-5 (continued)

Change in Cash

Cash from stock issue ($3730,000) $1,110,000

Less: Cash paid for acquisition (800,000)

Plus: Cash acquired in acquisition   95,000

 Total change in cash   $ 405,000

Goodwill:

Cost of acquisition $1,100,000

Net assets acquired ($340,000 + $179,500 + $184,000)   703,500

Excess cost over net assets acquired $396,500

 Assigned to plant assets   215,000

Goodwill   $ 181,500

(1) $690,000 + $215,000   (2) ($37- $20) 30,000

Problem 2-6 Ping Company

Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year 2011

Assuming a Merger of Ping Company and Spalding Company

Sales (1)  $6,345,972

Cost of goods sold:

 Fixed Costs (2) $824,706

 Variable Costs (3) 2,464,095   3,288,801

Gross Margin  3,057,171

Selling Expenses (4) $785,910

Other Expenses (5)   319,310   1,105,220

Net Income  $1,951,951

$1,951,951 – ($952,640 + $499,900) = = $2,497,055